Marketing and distribution 183 187

Administration 1,003 1,012

Other 724 835

Total average number of employees 9,104 9,625

The balances included in the table below show compensation for Non-executive Directors, Executive Directors and other key
management personnel:

US$000
Year ended

31.12.16
Year ended

31.12.15

Wages and salaries 6,106 6,357

Social security costs 352 468

Other employee costs 258 263

Total compensation for key management 6,716 7,088

Share-based payments amounting to US$389 thousand (2015: US$515 thousand) are included in wages and salaries.

The details of compensation relating to Non-executive and Executive Directors are disclosed in the table below:

US$000
Year ended

31.12.16
Year ended

31.12.15

Salary and fees 2,681 2,543

Bonus 661 846

Benefits 170 174

Pension 60 80

Total compensation to Non-executive and Executive Directors 3,572 3,643

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

141F E R R E X P O  P L C
A N N U A L R E P O R T A N D AC C O U N T S 2 016

Note 34: Operating profit by function

US$000 Notes

Before
adjusting

items
Adjusted

items
Year ended

31.12.16

Before
adjusting

items
Adjusted

items
Year ended

31.12.15

Revenue 6 986,325 – 986,325  961,003 –  961,003

Cost of sales 7 (400,333) – (400,333)  (446,756) –  (446,756)

Gross profit 585,992 – 585,992  514,247 –  514,247

Selling and distribution expenses 8 (209,529) – (209,529)  (226,222) –  (226,222)

General and administrative expenses 9 (38,677) – (38,677)  (37,103) –  (37,103)

Other income 10 2,914 – 2,914  6,852 –  6,852

Other expenses 11 (34,107) (15,472) (49,579)  (32,726) (143,290) (176,016)

Operating foreign exchange gains 12 13,832 – 13,832  26,025 –  26,025

Operating profit 320,425 (15,472) 304,953 251,073 (143,290) 107,783

Share of profit of associates 38 3,726 – 3,726 4,620 – 4,620

Total profit from operations and associates 324,151 (15,472) 308,679 255,693 (143,290) 112,403

Summary of adjusted items:

US$000 Notes
Year ended

31.12.16
Year ended

31.12.15

Operating adjusting items

Allowance for restricted cash 28 (8,525) (174,579)

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investment 13/31 – 41,385

Write-offs and impairment losses 13 (2,501) (5,555)

Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (4,446) (4,541)

Total operating adjusting items (15,472) (143,290)

Management is of the view that the separate presentation of adjusted items better reflects the Group’s operating profit from
continuing operations.

Note 35: Commitments, contingencies and legal disputes